

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

S.CT. NO. 20-1300

MYRANDA MARIE RINCON,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

RACHEL C. REGENOLD
Assistant Appellate Defender
rregenold@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Statement of the Case	9
Argument	
I. The argument that marijuana was in plain view in Rincon’s backpack—raised for the first time on appeal—must fail because the character of the evidence was not immediately apparent.....	9
II. The district court correctly found the Des Moines Police lacked probable cause to justify a warrantless search of Rincon’s backpack	25
III. The automobile exception only applies to containers or effects inside the vehicle regardless of the timing of probable cause	35
Conclusion	40
Attorney's Cost Certificate	40
Certificate of Compliance.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Aller v. Rodgers Mach. Mfg. Co., 268 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1978)	15
Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	20
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	19
DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	14, 15, 17
Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	20
Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	12
People v. Huntsman, 200 Cal. Rptr. 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984).....	22-23
State v. Boll, No. 19-0487, 2020 WL 4200838 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 9, 2019)	16
State v. Brandt, No. 18-2159, 2020 WL 1310303 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2020).....	33-34
State v. Campbell, No. 16-0640, 2017 WL 3283284 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017).....	37-38
State v. Dressinger, 958 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2021)	17
State v. Eubanks, 355 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1984).....	36, 38, 39
State v. Hinkle, 229 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1975).....	15-16
State v. Oliver, 341 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1983).....	21

State v. Phillips, No. 16-0319, 2016 WL 7403765 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016)	33
State v. Rave, No. 09-0415, 2009 WL 3381520 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2009)	16
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	12, 15
State v. Smith, 876 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2016)	18
State v. Storms, 10 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1943).....	31
State v. Taylor, No. 16-1424, 2017 WL 2182978 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	22
Texas v. Brown, 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	19, 21-24
Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	35, 36

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 321.284(1) (2019)	32
Iowa Code § 321.284A(1) (2019)	32
Iowa Code § 703.1	31

Other Authorities:

Iowa Crim. Jury Instr. 200.8 (June 2019).....	31
